

ACTS AND RESOLVES

//3

OF THE

FORTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1870.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN &'NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1870.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE. 1870.

12

<u>CHAP. 138.</u> paid semi-annually, from the first day of January, eighteen hundred and seventy, during the pleasure of the legislature, it being for money paid by him and for services to the state.

Approved March 7, 1870.

Chapter 138.

Resolve in favor of Beriah Brown.

Resolved, That there be paid from the treasury of the state, to Beriah Brown of the town of Benton, in this state, the sum of four dollars per month, commencing with the first day of January, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and seventy; payments to be made quarterly, and continue during the pleasure of the legislature.

Approved March 7, 1870.

Chapter 139.

Resolve in favor of the widow of Samuel B. Holt.

Resolved, That there be paid out of any money in the treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of one hundred dollars, being the amount of funeral expenses of the late Samuel B. Holt, a clerk to the valuation commission, to be paid to his widow, and that the governor draw his warrant for the same.

Approved March 7, 1870.

Chapter 140.

Resolve to amend a resolve approved March first, eighteen hundred sixty-nine, regulating the number and pay of clerks in the several departments.

Resolved, That a resolve approved March first, eighteen hundred sixty-nine, is hereby further amended, by adding after the words "land agent," in the second line of said resolve, the words 'state superintendent of common schools,' so that the resolve, as amended, shall read as follows:

'*Resolved*, That the number of clerks to be employed by the adjutant general, secretary of state, land agent, state superintendent of common schools, and state treasurer, shall be de-

S. B. Holt, widow of, in favor of.

Resolve of March 1, 1869, amended.

Clerks, number of, in departments, to be

Beriah Brown, in fayor of. termined by the governor and council, who shall fix their compen- CHAP. 141. sation."

Approved March 7, 1870.

determined by governor and council.

Chapter 141.

Resolves making an appropriation for the Penobscot tribe of Indians.

Resolved. That there be paid from the state treasury to the agent Penobscot Inof the Penobscot tribe of Indians, to be appropriated for the benefit of said tribe as follows; four hundred dollars shall be expended for schools, viz., two hundred dollars on Oldtown island, under the supervision of the superintending school committee of Oldtown; one hundred and twenty dollars on Mattanawcook island, under the supervision of the superintending school committee of Lincoln; and eighty dollars on Olamon island, under the supervision of the superintending school committee of Greenbush; and said committees are required to report as directed by a resolve approved March seventeenth, eighteen hundred and sixty, and it is made the duty of the agent of said tribe to see that said money is fully expended for the education of the children of said tribe; one thousand dollars shall be expended for agricultural purposes; five hundred dollars for bounties on crops; three hundred dollars for salary of the agent of said tribe; one hundred and fifty dollars for salary of superintendent of farming on same conditions as required by chapter ninety-six of the private resolves of eighteen hundred sixty-seven; thirty dollars for salary of the governor of said tribe, and thirty dollars for the salary of the lieutenant governor; fifty dollars for salary of priest, provided that he administer ten masses or more; two thousand dollars for the usual annuity.

Resolved, That there shall also be paid to said Penobscot tribe of Indians, thirty-five hundred forty-four dollars, forty-eight cents, being interest on the trust fund held by the state for the benefit of said tribe, two hundred dollars of which may be expended by the Indian agent in repairing church on Oldtown island if necessary, and the balance to be expended under the direction of the governor and council.

Approved March 7, 1870.

dians, in favor of.